Sheet No. 85

RECEIVED

FFB 8 1983

WASH, UT. & TRANS, COMMA

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Electric Tariff C

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS

ORIGINAL

1. SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCES -

WN U-53

(C)

8

6

TOO

- a. The Company will construct new distribution facilities along a public thoroughfare to serve one or more customers on the following terms:
 - (1) Distribution Lines for Single-Phase Service -
 - (a) Primary year-round residences: 300 feet of new line extension per residence at no charge.
 - (b) Residences other than primary year-round residences: 150 feet of new line extension per residence at no charge.
 - (c) Charges for footage of new line extension in excess of that allowed in (1)(a) or (b) shall be paid to the Company, in advance of construction. at the rate of \$6.82 per foot.
 - (2) Distribution Lines for Three-Phase Service - Customers requiring three-phase service shall pay to the Company in advance of construction the estimated cost of constructing such facilities including additional transformers required for three-phase service less credit for equivalent length single-phase facilities calculated on the basis of (1) above. If the actual costs of construction are less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate, the Company shall refund any excess payment to the Customer.
 - (3) Each customer shall pay charges which reflect each customer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent customers to all line extensions. If such connections are permanent in nature and are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized. subsequent customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of line footage allowances and excess charges (K)

BY RUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH, UTILITIES

TRANSPORTATION COMM. CAUSE NO.U- 83-//

ISSUED February 8, 1983

EFFECTIVE _

JAN 0 1 1984

ISSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Vice President, Rates TITLE

RECEIVED

FFB 1 3 1981

WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM.

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Electric Tariff C

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

H 91

5

22

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS

ORIGINA

- SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCES AND NOMINAL GENERAL SERVICE
 - The Company will construct new distribution facilities along a public thoroughfare to serve one or more Customers on the followed to the followed th ing terms:
 - (1) Distribution Lines for Single-Phase Service
 - Primary year-round residences: 300 feet of new line extension per residence at no charge.
 - Residences other than primary year-round residences or equivalent nominal general service (including but not limited to seasonal, non-continuous, or intermittent use): 150 feet of new line extension per Customer facility to be served at no charge.
 - Charges for footage of new line extension in excess that allowed in (1)(a) or (b) shall be paid to the Company, in advance of construction, at the rate of \$5.25 per foot.
 - (2) Distribution Lines for Three-Phase Service - Customers requiring three-phase service shall pay to the Company in advance of construction the estimated cost of constructing such facilities exclusive of transformers less credit for equivalent length single-phase facilities calculated on the basis of (1) above. If the actual costs of construction are less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate. the Company shall refund any excess payment to the Customer.
 - (3) Each Customer shall pay excess charges which reflect each Customer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent customers to all line extensions. If such connections are permanent in nature and are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of line footage allowances and excess charges under the provisions of 1.a.(1) and (2) as

February 13, 1981 March 16, 1981 ISSUED ___ EFFECTIVE _

SSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

TITLE Vice President, Rates

Sheet No. 85

RECEIVED

AUG 9 1979

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT-COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

WASH, UT. & TRANS. COM? For Commission's Receipt

SCHEDULE 85 ORIGINA

-명 몸

SE CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF T

25)

(1)

(1-C)

(I-C)

LINE EXTENSIONS

- 1. SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCES AND NOMINAL GENERAL SERVICE
 - a. The Company will construct new distribution facilities along a public thoroughfare to serve one or more Customers on the following terms:
 - (1) Distribution Lines for Single-Phase Service
 - (a) Primary year-round residences: 600 feet of new line extension per residence at no charge.
 - (b) Residences other than primary year-round residences or equivalent nominal general service (including but not limited to seasonal, non-continuous, or intermittent use): 300 feet of new line extension per Customer facility to be served at no charge.
 - (c) Charges for footage of new line extension in excess of that allowed in (1)(a) or (b) shall be paid to the Company, in advance of construction, at the rate of \$3.80 per foot.
 - (2) Distribution Lines for Three-Phase Service Customers requiring three-phase service shall pay to the Company the estimated cost of constructing such facilities less credit for equivalent length single-phase facilities calculated on the basis of (1) above. If the actual costs of construction are less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate, the Company shall refund any excess payment to the Customer.
 - (3) Each Customer shall pay excess charges which reflect each Customer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent customers to all line extensions. If such connections are permanent in (C) nature and are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of line footage allowances and excess charges under the provisions of 1.a.(1) and (2) as (C-M)

M=Material transferred from Sheet No. 85-a

Issued August 9, 1979
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH, UTILITIES
A TRANSPORTATION COMM., CAUSE NO. U-79-56

Effective

OCT 1 2 1979

Issued by PUTET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

By R. Swartzoll

Title Vice President, Rates

Form F

Sheet No. 85

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

NOV 17 1978

RECEIVED

WASH, UT, & TRANS. COMM.

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS ORIGINAL

REVISION OF SHEET

R

- SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCES AND NOMINAL GENERAL SERVICE
 - The Company will construct new distribution facilities along a public thoroughfare to serve one or more Customers on the following terms:
 - Distribution Lines for Single-Phase Service (1)
 - Primary year-round residences: 1000 feet of new line extension per residence at no charge.
 - Residences other than primary year-round residences or equivalent nominal general service (including but not limited to seasonal, non-continuous, or intermittent use) 500 feet of new line extension per Customer facility to be served at no charge.
 - Charges for footage of new line extension in excess of that allowed in (1) (a) or (b) shall be paid to the Company, in advance of construction, at the rate of \$2.22 per foot.
 - (2) Distribution Lines for Three-Phase Service
 - Primary year-round residences: 500 feet of new line extension per residence at no charge.
 - Residences other than primary year-round residences or equivalent nominal general service (including but not limited to seasonal, non-continuous, or intermittent use): 250 feet of new line extension per Customer facility to be served at no charge.
 - Charges for footage of new line extension in excess of that allowed in (2) (a) or (b) shall be paid to the Company, in advance of construction, at the rate of \$4.43 per foot.

1978 NFC 1

November 17, 1978 Issued...

Effective..

BY AUTHORITY OF W. U. T. C., W-S-N ORDER NO. 275

Issued by...

By

M2ET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Title Director, Marketing & Rates

OCT 14 1977

WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM.

RECEIVED

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT
COMPANY
ELECTRIC TARIFF C

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS

ORIGINAL

- SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCES AND NOMINAL GENERAL SERVICE
 - a. The Company will construct new distribution facilities along a public thoroughfare to serve one or more Customers on the following terms:
 - (1) Distribution Lines for Single-Phase Service
 - (a) Primary year-round residences: 1000 feet of new line extension per residence at no charge.
 - (b) Residences other than primary year-round residences or equivalent nominal general service (including but not limited to seasonal, non-continuous, or intermittent use): 500 feet of new line extension per Customer facility to be served at no charge.
 - (c) Charges for footage of new line extension in excess of that allowed in (1)(a) or (b) shall be paid to the Company, in advance of construction, at the rate of \$3.17 per foot.
 - (2) Distribution Lines for Three-Phase Service
 - (a) Primary year-round residences: 500 feet of new line extension per residence at no charge.
 - (b) Residences other than primary year-round residences or equivalent nominal general service (including but not limited to seasonal, non-continuous, or intermittent use): 250 feet of new line extension per Customer facility to be served at no charge.
 - (c) Charges for footage of new line extension in excess of that allowed in (2)(a) or (b) shall be paid to the Company, in advance of construction, at the rate of \$6.33 per foot.

OCT 2 1 1977

Issued October 14, 1977

. Effective..

BX AUTHORITY OF W. U. T. C., W-S-N ORDER NO. JCI

Issued by PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

R H Swarfag

Title Director, Marketing & Rates

Form F

Original Sheet No. 85 Cancelling Second Revised Sheet No. 67 First Revised Sheet No. 67-a Second Revised Sheet No. 67A First Revised Sheets No. 67A-a, 68, 68-a, 68-b, 68-c and Second Revised Sheet No. 68-d

RECEIVED - JUL 1 9 1973

WASH, UT. & TRANG, COMM.

SHEET

BC O

S III IA

TOO

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

Customers, on the following terms:

WN U-53

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS

ORIGINAL

- OVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION EXTENSIONS The Company will extend its overhead Primary distribution lines (1) along a public thoroughfare to serve one or more Customers or (2) across private property to serve two or more
- No charge will be assessed if all of the following conditions are metro.
 - (1) The line is extended from existing overhead facilities and service is not available in a more feasible manner from underground facilities, and
 - the route taken is the shortest practical distance from the (2) Company's existing distribution facilities, subject to considerations of reliability, physical access and availability of operating rights, and
 - (3) the costs of construction are not excessive as a result of clearing extraordinary obstructions or other circumstances, and
 - (4) the total length of line will not exceed the following footage allowances, such allowances to be determined as follows:
 - (a) If the service is single-phase and is to a permanently occupied year-round residence or is for equivalent or greater annual energy use, the maximum footage allowance shall be 1300 feet for each Customer to be served from the extension.
 - (b) If the service is single-phase and is for nominal energy use (including but not limited to seasonal, non-continuous, or intermittent use), the maximum footage allowance shall be 500 feet for each Customer to be served from the extension. (Does not apply to temporary service. See Schedule 80.)
 - (c) If the service is three-phase, for each \$100 of estimated annual revenue from Customer(s) to be served from the extension, the maximum footage allowance shall be 250 feet of new pole line or 500 circuit feet of conductor on existing poles.

| | | 10 | 1070 |
|--------|------|-----|------|
| Issued | July | 19, | 19/3 |

Effective August 18, 1973

PUGET SOOND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Issued by....

John W. Ellis

By.

Title Executive Vice President

Sheet No. 85-a

RECEIVED

FFB 8 1983

WASH, UT. & TRANS, COMMA

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Electric Tariff C

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

under the provisions of 1.a.(1) and (2) as if they were included among the customers for whom the extension was originally constructed; and refunds or reallocations, if any, to present owners shall be made on the same basis.

- The Company will construct new distribution facilities on b. property other than along a public thoroughfare on the following terms:
 - (1) Distribution Lines for Single-Phase Service - The Company will construct new distribution lines at the rate of \$6.82 per foot. Charges for footage of new line extension shall be paid to the Company in advance of construction.
 - (2) Distribution Lines for Three-Phase Service - Customers requiring three-phase service shall pay to the Company in advance of construction the estimated cost of constructing such facilities, including additional transformers required for three-phase service. If the actual costs of construction are less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate, the Company shall refund any excess payment to the customer.
 - Each customer shall pay charges which reflect each (3) customer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent customers to all line extensions. If such connections are permanent in nature and are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of determining charges under the provisions of b.(1) and (2) above as if they were included among the customers for whom the extension was originally constructed; and reallocations of such charges

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH, UTILITIES A TRANSPORTATION COMM. CAUSE NO. U-83-17

February 8, 1983 ISSUED _

EFFECTIVE

(II)

(K)

(K)

ISSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Vice President, Rates

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Electric Tariff C

WN U-53

RECEIVED

FEB 1 3 1981

WASH, UT. & TRANS, COMM

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS

(Continued)

ORIGINAL

12 10

1

1M

if they were included among the Customers for whom the extension was originally constructed; and refunds, if any, to present owners shall be made on the same basis.

b. The Company will construct new distribution facilities on property and other than along a public theorems for the following the customers for whom the construct new distribution facilities on property and the customers for whom the construct new distribution facilities on property and construct new distribution

- other than along a public thoroughfare on the following terms:
 - (1) Distribution Lines for Single-Phase Service The Company will construct new distribution lines at the rate of \$5.25 per foot. Charges for footage of new line extension shall be paid to the Company in advance of construction.
 - (2) Distribution Lines for Three-Phase Service Customers requiring three-phase service shall pay to the Company in advance of construction the estimated cost of constructing such facilities exclusive of transformers. If the actual costs of construction are less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate, the Company shall refund any excess payment to the Customer.
 - (3) Each Customer shall pay charges which reflect each Customer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are permanent in nature and are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of determining charges under the provisions of b.(1) and (2) above as if they were included among the Customers for whom the extension was originally constructed; and reallocations of such charges among the customers! shall be made on the same basis.
- Subsurface Transformers Vaults Charges for each subsurface transformer vault shall be paid to the Company, in advance of construction, as follows:

Single Phase

Three Phase

25-75 KVA \$890

75-150 KVA \$2,600

ISSUED February 13, 1981 EFFECTIVE March 16, 1981

D BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Vice President, Rates TITLE _

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

RECEIVED

AUG 9 1979

WASH, UT. & TRANS. COMM. For Commission's Receipt

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINA

8

YL

M)

(C)

(K*)

(0)

(N)

B

if they were included among the Customers for whom the exten sion was originally constructed; and refunds, if any, to present owners shall be made on the same basis.

- The Company will construct new distribution facilities on proper other than along a public thoroughfare on the following terms:
 - Distribution Lines for Single-Phase Service Two or More (1) Customers - The Company will construct at no charge new distribution lines of a length equal to one-half the line footage allowance for each Customer specified in 1.a.(1) and (2). (If line extension along a public thoroughfare is being constructed for such Customers free of charge, only one-half of any unused line footage allowance specified in 1.a.(1) and (2) shall be available for construction across property other than a public thoroughfare.) Charges for exce footage shall be at the rate of \$3.80 per foot, payable in advance of construction.
 - Distribution Lines for Three-Phase Service Two or More (2) Customers - Customers requiring three-phase service shall pay to the Company the estimated cost of constructing such facilities, less credit for equivalent length single-phase facilities calculated on the basis of (1) above. If the actual costs of construction are less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate, the Company shall refund any excess payment to the Customer.
 - Distribution Lines for Single-Phase Service One Customer -(3) The Company will construct new distribution lines at the rate of \$3.80 per foot.
 - Distribution Lines for Three-Phase Service One Customer -(4)Customers requiring three-phase service shall pay to the Company the estimated cost of constructing such facilities. If the actual costs of construction are less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate the Company shall refund any excess payment to the Customer.

K=Material transferred to Sheet No. 85 K*=Material transferred to Sheet No. 85-b

August 9, 1979 Effective. BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH. UTILITIES & TRANSPORTATION COMM. CAUSE NO. V-79-56

OCT 1 2 1979

POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Issued by.

By R. H. Swartzell

Title Vice President, Rates.....

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT
COMPANY

ELECTRIC TARIFF C

NOV 1.7 1978

RECEIVED

WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM.

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

CV.

- (3) Each Customer shall pay excess charges which reflect each Customer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of line footage allowances and excess charges as if they were included among the Customers for whom the extension was originally constructed; and refunds, if any, to present owners shall be made on the same basis.
- b. The Company will construct new distribution facilities on property other than along a public thoroughfare on the following terms:
 - (1) To serve two or more customers, the Company will construct at no charge new distribution lines of a length equal to one-half the line footage allowance for each Customer specified in 1.a.(1) or (2) above. (If line extension along a public thoroughfare is being constructed for such Customers free of charge, only one-half of any unused line footage allowance specified in 1.a.(1) or (2) shall be available for construction across property other than a public thoroughfare Charges for excess footage shall be at the rate specified in (2) below, payable in advance of construction.
 - (2) To serve one Customer, the Company will construct new distribution lines at the rate of \$2.22 per foot for single-phase and \$4.43 per foot for three-phase, payable in advance of construction.
 - (3) Each Customer shall pay excess charges which reflect each Customer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of line footage allowances and excess charges as if they were included among the Customers for whom the extension was originally constructed; and refunds, if any, to present owners, shall be made on the same basis.
- c. Subsurface Transformers Charges for subsurface transformers shall be paid to the Company, in advance of construction, as follows, per transformer:

DEC 1 1978

Issued November 17, 1978

Effective.

išk.

BY AUTHORITY OF W. U. T. C., W-S-N ORDER NO. 2 15

Issued by PUCET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Title Director, Marketing & Rates

Form F

Sheet No. 85-a

SEP 1 1978

WN U-53

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

WASH. UI. & TRANS. COMM.

RECEIVED

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

- Each Customer shall pay excess charges which reflect each Customer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of line footage allowances and excess charges as if they were included among the Customers for whom the extension was originally constructed; and refunds, if any, to present owners, shall be made on the same basis.
- The Company will construct new distribution facilities on property other than along a public thoroughfare on the following terms:
 - To serve two or more Customers, the Company will construct at no charge new distribution lines of a length equal to one-half the line footage allowance for each Customer specified in 1.a. (1) or (2) above. (If line extension along a public thoroughfare is being constructed for such Customers free of charge, only one-half of any unused line footage allowance specified in 1.a. (1) or (2) shall be available for construction across property other than a public thoroughfare.) Charges for excess footage shall be at the rates specified in (2) below, payable in advance of construction.
 - To serve one Customer, the Company will construct new distribution lines at the rate of \$3.17 per foot for single-phase and \$6.33 per foot for three-phase, payable in advance of construction.
 - (3) Each Customer shall pay excess charges which reflect each Customer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of line footage allowances and excess charges as if they were included among the Customers for whom the extension was originally constructed; and refunds, if any, to present owners, shall be made on the same basis.
- Subsurface Transformers Charges for subsurface transformers shall be paid to the Company, in advance of construction, as follows, per transformer:

Issued September 1, 1978 Effective October 2, 1978

Issued by PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Title Director, Marketing & Rates

2013 1015 1015

<u>uu</u> es

C

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

RECEIVED

OCT 1 4 1977

WASH, UT. & TRANS. COMM. For Commission's Receipt Stamp

GANGELLEM OF

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

- (3) Each Customer shall pay excess charges which reflect each Customer's responsibility for the extension charges. shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of line footage allowances and excess charges as if they were included among the Customers for whom the extension was originally constructed; and refunds, if any, to original Customers shall be made on the same basis.
- The Company will construct new distribution facilities on property other than along a public thoroughfare on the following terms:
 - To serve two or more Customers, the Company will construct at no charge new distribution lines of a length equal to one-half the line footage allowance for each Customer specified in 1.a. (1) or (2) above. (If line extension along a public thoroughfare is being constructed for such Customers free of charge, only one-half of any unused line footage allowance specified in 1.a. (1) or (2) shall be available for construction across property other than a public thoroughfare.) Charges for excess footage shall be at the rates specified in (2) below, payable in advance of construction.
 - (2) To serve one Customer, the Company will construct new distribution lines at the rate of \$3.17 per foot for single-phase and \$6.33 per foot for three-phase, payable in advance of construction
 - Each Customer shall pay excess charges which reflect each Customers mer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of line footage allowances and excess charges as if they were included among the Customers for whom the extension was originally constructed; and refunds, if any, to original Customers shall be made on the same basis.
- Subsurface Transformers Charges for subsurface transformers shall be paid to the Company, in advance of construction, as follows, per <u>transformer:</u>

| Issued | October | 14, | 1977 |
|--------|---------|-----|------|

Effective

BY AUTHORITY OF W. U. T. C., W-S-N ORDER NO. 361

Issued by PUGET 80UND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Title Director , Marketing & Rates

OCT 2 1 1977.

By.

Sheet No. 85-a

RECEIVED. JUL 19 1973

WASH, UT, & TRAND, COMPL.

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

> SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

(N)

00T 21

- (d) The above footage allowances do not apply to any portion of line extended over private property to serve a single Customer at one or more points. Such lines are subject to the provisions of Schedule 86, SERVICE LINES.
- Cash payment to the Company in advance of construction shall be required, as follows:
 - The amount of the total excess costs of construction which are incurred solely for the convenience of the Customer, providing such construction is agreed to by the Company.
 - The amount of any costs incurred by the Company for clearing (2) of extraordinary obstructions or for other unusual conditions.
 - The following amounts for all footage in excess of total (3) maximum footage allowable under paragraph 1.a.(4) above:

Single-phase pole line - \$1.25 per foot Three-phase pole line - \$2.15 per foot
Three-phase conductor - \$1.00 per circuit foot

- c. Additional Customers may be connected to and served from a line extension at any time, whether or not contributions have been made toward its construction. If such connections occur within three years of completion of construction and are located at a point beyond the aggregate allowable footage for the original Customer(s) such additional Customers will be required to share with the original Customer(s) in amounts contributed for excess footage.
- UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION EXTENSIONS WITHIN PLATTED RESIDENTIAL TRACTS -The Company will provide and install within a platted residential tract a "Main Distribution System" (an underground electric distribution system exclusive of Service Lines), subject to the following conditions:
 - The tract must not presently be served by an overhead distribution system. An existing overhead distribution system to be converted to an underground system is subject to the provisions of Schedule 70. CONVERSIONS TO UNDERGROUND SERVICE IN RESIDENTIAL AREAS.

| Issued July | 9, 1973 | Effective | ve <u>August 18, 1973</u> |
|-------------|---------|-----------|---------------------------|
|-------------|---------|-----------|---------------------------|

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

By

Title Executive Vice President

Form F

Issued by.....

John W. Ellis

Sheet No. 85-b

RECEIVED

FFB 8 1983

WASH, UT. & TRANS. COMM.

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Electric Tariff C

WN U-53

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

among the customers shall be made on the same basis.

C. Subsurface Transformer Vaults - Charges for each subsurface transformer vault shall be paid to the Company, in advance of construction, as follows:

Single Phase

Three Phase

25-75 KVA \$1.554

75-150 KVA \$3,754

(I)(M)

Each customer shall pay charges which reflect each customer's responsibility for charges for subsurface transformer vaults. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent customers to all line extensions. If such connections are permanent in nature and are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of determining charges under the provisions of c. above as if they were included among the customers for whom the extension was originally constructed; and reallocations of such charges among the customers shall be made on the same basis.

- d. All the above charges are in addition to those required by the terms of Schedule 86 - Service Lines.
- 2. PLATTED NEW SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS
 - a. The property owner or developer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company in a form satisfactory to the Company for the installation of an underground system. Under such agreement, the Company will install distribution line extensions within platted new residential developments serving single-family structures to be used as primary year-round residences on the following terms:

ET AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH, UTILITIES & TRANSPORTATION COMM. CAUSE NO. U-83-17

February 8, 1983 ISSUED

EFFECTIVE

JAN 0 1 1984

(C)

(K)

(K)

ISSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

R. H. Sway#zell

Vice President, Rates ___ TITLE _

FEB 1 3 1981

WASH. UT. & TRANS, COMM.

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

C M

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Electric Tariff C

WN U-53

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

- (1) Each Customer shall pay charges which reflect each Customer's responsibility for charges for subsurface transformer vaults. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are permanent in nature and are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of determining charges under the provisions of c. above as if they were included among the Customers for whom the extension was originally constructed; and reallocations of such charges among the customers shall be made on the same basis.
- d. All the above charges are in addition to those required by the terms of Schedule 86 Service Lines.
- 2. PLATTED NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS
 - a. The Company will install distribution line extensions within platted new residential developments if, in the Company's opinion, permanent electric service will be utilized by Customers occupying a substantial portion of the lots in the development within a reasonable time after the system is energized. The property owner or developer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company in a form satisfactory to the Company, for the installation of an underground system. Charges for distribution line extensions within platted new residential developments are as follows:
 - (1) Overhead extensions or underground extensions utilizing surface-mounted transformers shall be constructed at no charge provided the centerline footage of all roads within the plat does not exceed an average of 70 centerline feet per lot. If the centerline footage of all roads within the tract exceeds an average of 70 centerline feet per lot, such excess footage (number of lots multiplied by excess average footage per lot) shall be charged at the rate of \$11.25 per centerline foot and paid to the Company in advance of construction.
 - (2) Underground extensions utilizing subsurface-mounted transformers shall be constructed under the terms of 2.a.(1)

| ISSUED | February 13, | 1981 | EFFECTIVE | March 1 | 6, 1981 | |
|--------|--------------|------|-----------|---------|---------|--|
| • | | | | | • | |

ISSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

TITLE Vice President, Rates

R. H. Swartzell

ΒY

Sheet No. 85-b

AUG 9 1979

RECEIVED

WASH, UT. & TRANS, COMM

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

> SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGIN

For Commission's Receipt Stam;

- Each Customer shall pay excess charges which reflect each Cus tomer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are permanent in nature and are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of line footage allowances and excess charges under the provisions of (1), (2), (3), and (4) above as if they were included among the Customers for whom the extension was originally constructed; and refunds, if any, to present owners shall be made on the same basis.
- Subsurface Transformer Vaults Charges for each subsurface tran former vault shall be paid to the Company, in advance of constru tion, as follows:

Single Phase

Three Phase

25-75 KVA \$600 .

75-150 KVA \$1,800

- (1) Each Customer shall pay excess charges which reflect each Customer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are permanent in nature and are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of line footage allowances and excess charges under the provisions of c. above as if they were included among the Customers for whom the extension was originally constructed; and refunds, if any, to present owners shall be made on the same basis.
- All the above charges are in addition to those required by the terms of Schedule 86 - Service Lines.
- PLATTED NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS 2.
 - The Company will install distribution line extensions within platted new residential developments if, in the Company's opinion, permanent electric service will be utilized by Customers occupying a substantial portion of the lots in the development within a reasonable time after the system is energized. The property owner or developer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company, in a form

M = Material transferred from Sheet 85-a K = Material transferred to Sheet 85-c

Issued August 9, 1979

.. Effective....

OCT 1 2 1979

& TRANSPORTATION COMM., CAUSE NO. U-79-56

POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Issued by.

By..... R. H. Swartzell Title Vice President, Rates

(C)

t

Sheet No. 85-b

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT

COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C RECEIVED

NOV 17 1978

WASH, UT. & TRANS. COMM.

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

 T^{Γ}

R

<u>(25</u>

Τ

Single Phase \$294.00 25-50 KVA **75 KVA** \$358.00

Three Phase 75 - 150 KVA \$827.00

All of the above charges are in addition to those required by the terms of Schedule 86 - Service Lines.

PLATTED NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS

- The Company will install distribution line extensions within plat ted new residential developments if, in the Company's opinion, permanent electric service will be utilized by Customers occupy ing a substantial portion of the lots in the development within a reasonable time after the system is energized. The property owner or developer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company, in a form satisfactory to the Company, for the installation of an underground system. Charges for distribution line extensions within platted new residential developments are as follows:
 - Overhead extensions or underground extensions utilizing surface-mounted transformers: no charge.
 - Underground extensions utilizing subsurface-mounted transformers: \$1.73 per centerline foot of all roads within the plat, payable in advance.
 - (3) The above amounts shall be in addition to any charges required. to extend the Company's overhead or underground distribution system to the tract.
- b. If a plat or development is speculative in nature and it is questionable whether sufficient revenues will accrue to support the Company's investment, an overhead or underground system may be installed within the limits of economic feasibility upon advance payment of the estimated costs of construction with or without provision for refunds based on revenues from future Customers connected. If the actual costs of construction are less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate, the Company shall refund any excess payment to the developer or
- The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions.

1978 DEC 1 A Property November 17, 1978 Issued... ... Effective. 3Y AUTHORITY OF W. U. T. C., W-S-N ORDER NO. 275

PUGETO SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Issued by...

Title Director, Marketing & Rates

Sheet No. 85-b

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

OCT 14 1977

RECEIVED

WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM For Commission's Receipt Stamp

N;

20-817 20-817 1978

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

Single Phase

Three Phase

25 - 50 KVA

\$420.00

75 - 150 KVA

\$1,183.00

75 KVA

512.00

d. All of the above charges are in addition to those required by the terms of Schedule 86 - Service Lines.

PLATTED NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS 2.

- The Company will install distribution line extensions within platted new residential developments if, in the Company's opinion, permanent electric service will be utilized by Customers occupying a substantial portion of the lots in the development within a reasonable time after the system is energized. The property owner or developer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company, in a form satisfactory to the Company, for the installation of an underground system. Charges for distribution line extensions within platted new residential developments are as follows:"
 - Overhead extensions or underground extensions utilizing surfacemounted transformers: no charge.
 - Underground extensions utilizing subsurface-mounted transformers \$2.47 per centerline foot of all roads within the plat, payable in advance.
 - (3) The above amounts shall be in addition to any charges required to extend the Company's overhead or underground distribution system to the tract.
- If a plat or development is speculative in nature and it is questionable whether sufficient revenues will accrue to support the Company's investment, an overhead or underground system may be installed within the limits of economic feasibility upon advance payment of the estimated costs of construction with or without provision for refunds based on revenues from future Customers connected. If the actual costs of construction is less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate, the Company shall refund any excess payment to the developer or owner.
- c. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions.

Issued October 14, 1977

..... Effective N

BY AUTHORITY OF W. U. T. C., W-S-N ORDER NO. 241

Issued by PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

OCT 2 1 1977.

Title Director, Marketing & Rates

RECEIVED JUL 19 1973

WASH, HE & TREND, COMM.

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

WN U-53

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL (N)

- The tract contains six or more contiguous building lots.
- It is probable, in the Company's opinion, that permanent yearround electric service will be required by Customers occupying a substantial proportion of lots within the tract within a reasonable time after the underground system is energized. Service may be provided to a tract not satisfying this condition on terms which require payment of amounts sufficient to justify the Company's investment in facilities. Such amounts shall be based on the total installed cost, with or without provisions for refund based on the connected load of or revenue from future Customer connections.
- The Company shall be compensated for the excess of the underground construction costs over the construction costs of an equivalent overhead system, as follows:
 - The tract owner or developer and the Company shall enter into (1)a written contract for the installation of such system, which contract shall be in a form satisfactory to the Company.
 - (2) The contract shall obligate the tract owner or developer to pay to the Company in cash in advance of construction an amount calculated at the rate of \$2.75 per center line foot of roadway or right-of-way, along which distribution lines are to be laid, which amount shall be in addition to any charges required to extend the Company's overhead or underground distribution system to the tract.
- The tract owner or developer shall be required to give written notice to all builders or other purchasers of lots within the tract of the conditions for obtaining permanent electric service as said conditions are set forth in Schedule 86 of this tariff.
- Additional Customers, whose Premises lie adjacent to the perimeter of a tract along which underground distribution lines are laid, may be connected to and served from such Main Distribution System at any time. If such connections occur within three years of completion of construction, such additional Customers will be required to share in amounts contributed toward the costs of construction.

| | hu1v | 1 Q. | 1072 |
|--------|------|------|------|
| Issued | July | ープ・ | ב/כו |

Effective August 18, 1973

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Issued by.

By.

John W. Ellis

Title Executive Vice President

പി

1983 FEB 8

WASH, UT. & TRANS. COMML

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Electric Tariff C

WN U-53

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDUL F 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

(M)(C)

- If, in the Company's opinion, permanent electric (1) service will be utilized by customers occupying a substantial number of residences in the development within three (3) years after the system is energized, overhead extensions, or underground extensions utilizing surface-mounted transformers, will be constructed at no charge provided the centerline footage of all roads within the plat does not exceed an average of 70 centerline feet per lot. If the centerline footage of all roads within the tract exceeds an average of 70 centerline feet per lot, such excess footage (number of lots multiplied by excess average footage per lot) shall be charged at the rate of \$11.95 per centerline foot and paid to the Company in advance of construction.
- (2) If, in the Company's opinion, a plat or development is speculative in nature and it is questionable whether a substantial number of residences in the development will be occupied by customers utilizing permanent electric service within three (3) years after the system is energized, the developer or owner shall pay to the Company \$11.95 per centerline foot of all roads within the development or plat in advance of construction. For each residence utilizing permanent electric service within the first three (3) years after the system is energized, the Company shall refund \$840.00 The total refund to the developer or owner shall not exceed an average of 70 centerline feet per lot multiplied by the number of lots in the development multiplied by \$11.95; in no case shall the total refund exceed the amount paid by the developer or owner under this section.
- . (3) Underground extensions utilizing subsurface-mounted transformers shall be constructed under the terms of 2.a.(1) or (2) above plus a nonrefundable

A TRANSPORTATION COMM. CAUSE NO D-83-/

February 8, 1983

EFFECTIVE

JAN 0 1 1984

(M)

(K)(M)(C)

(Ķ)

ISSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

BY Swartzell TITLE Vice President, Rates

Sheet No. 85-c

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Electric Tariff C

RECEIVED

FEB 1 3 1981

WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM.

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

اع د

REVISION OF SHEET

0

8

С

R

CM

above plus a charge for the estimated additional cost to install subsurface-mounted transformer's payable in advance to the Company. If the actual additional costs of installing subsurface-mounted transformers are less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate, the Company shall refund any excess payment to the developer or owner.

- The above amounts shall be in addition to any costs to extend the Company's overhead or underground distribution system to the plat.
- If in the Company's opinion a plat or development is speculative in nature and it is questionable whether sufficient revenues will accrue to support the Company's investment, an overhead or under ground system may be installed within the limits of economic $\Pi\Pi$ feasibility upon advance payment of the estimated costs of construction, exclusive of transformers, with a provision for refunds within a period not to exceed three (3) years from the date the system is energized, based on revenues from future customers con nected. If the actual costs of the construction are less than estimate by more than 10% of the estimate, the Company shall refund any excess payment to the developer or owner. Additiona costs to install subsurface transformer vaults shall not be refundable.
- c. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent customers to all line extensions.
- 3. NON-RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES, MOBILE HOME PARKS, OR MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES
 - For distribution line extensions utilizing surface-mounted transformers along a public thoroughfare or across other property to serve non-residential facilities, mobile home parks, or multifamily residential structures, the developer or property owner shall pay the Company in advance the amount by which all construction costs, including transformers, exceed two times the estimated annual revenue from Customers initially to be connected. Those customers requiring subsurface transformers shall pay to the Company the difference in cost of installing such transformers

| ISSUED | February 13, 1981 | _ EFFECTIVE | March 16, 1981 |
|--------|-------------------|-------------|----------------|
| İ | | | |

SSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Vice President, Rates

WN U-53:

RECEIVED

AUG 9 1979

WASH, UT. & TRANS, COMM. For Commission's Receipt St

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

> SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

 (\mathbb{N})

(T)

(K #

(K)

0.7

satisfactory to the Company, for the installation of an undergroup system. Charges for distribution line extensions within platted new residential developments are as follows:

- Overhead extensions or underground extensions utilizing surface-mounted transformers shall be constructed at no charge provided the centerline footage of all roads within the plat does not exceed an average of 150 centerline feet per lot. If the centerline footage of all roads within the tract exceeds an average of 150 centerline feet per lot. such excess footage (number of lots multiplied by excess average footage per lot) shall be charged at the rate of \$7.20 per foot and paid to the Company in advance of construction.
- (2) Underground extensions utilizing subsurface-mounted transformers shall be constructed at the rate of \$5.60 per centerline foot of all roads within the plat, payable in advance of construction, provided the centerline footage of all roads within the plat does not exceed an average of 150 centerline feet per lot. If the centerline footage of all roads within the tract exceeds an average of 150 centerline feet per lot, such excess footage (number of lots multiplied by excess average footage per lot) shall be charged at the additional rate of \$12.80 per foot payable to the Company in advance of construction.
- (3) The above amounts shall be in addition to any costs to extend the Company's overhead or underground distribution system to the plat.
- If in the Company's opinion a plat or development is speculative in nature and it is questionable whether sufficient revenues will accrue to support the Company's investment, an overhead or underground system may be installed within the limits of economic feasibility upon advance payment of the estimated costs of construction with provision for refunds based on revenues from future customers connected. If the actual costs of construction are less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate, the Company shall refund any excess payment to the developer or owner.
- The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent customers to all line extensions

| | TO THE EXCENSIONS. | | | • | (M) | 1/7 | V 22 |
|----|---|---------|-------------------------------|-------------|-----|-----|------|
| | M = Material transferred from Sheet No. 85-b | K = Mat | erial | transferred | | | |
| | K*= Material transferred to Sheet No. 85-e Issued August 9, 1979 Effective | | فالمحامل بدرو بالأوال الماطال | | | No. | 85 |
| | BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH. UTILITIES | | | | | | |
| | & TRANSPORTATION COMM. CAUSE NO. D- 79-56 | | OCT 1 | 2 1979 | | | |
| I: | sued by BURET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY | | | | | | |

Vice President, Rates

Sheet No. 85-c

RECEIVED NOV 17 1978

WASH, UT. & TRANS. COMM.

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPAINY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

> **SCHEDULE** 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

REVI OF SI

- NON-RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES, MOBILE HOME PARKS, OR MULTI-FAMILY RESIDEN-TIAL STRUCTURES.
 - For distribution line extensions along a public thoroughfare or across other property to serve non-residential facilities, mobile home parks, or multi-family residential structures, the developer or property owner shall pay the Company the amount by which all construction costs exceed five times the estimated annual revenue from Customers initially to be connected. Underground secondary service lines from the Point of Delivery shall be installed, owned, and maintained by the developer or property owner.
 - Each Customer shall pay excess charges which reflect each Customer responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of excess charges as if they were included among the Customers for whom the extension was originally constructed and refunds, if any, to present owners shall be made on the same basis.
- RECONSTRUCTING DISTRIBUTION LINES FROM SINGLE-PHASE TO THREE-PHASE 4.
 - Overhead For reconstruction of single-phase overhead distribution facilities to three-phase overhead, the Customer shall pay the Company the amount by which a charge at the rate of \$1.26 per foot of line exceeds five times the annual additional revenue which is esti mated will accrue to the Company due to such reconstruction.
 - Underground The Customer will reimburse the Company the amount by which the costs of reconstructing underground single-phase facilities to three-phase underground will exceed five times the annual add tional revenue which is estimated will accrue to the Company due to such reconstruction.
- OWNERSHIP OF FACILITIES The Company shall own, operate, and maintain all electric distribution facilities installed by the Company under this schedule.

1978 DEC 1 November 17, 1978 Effective. Issued.... BY AUTHORITY OF W. U. T. C., W-S-N ORDER NO. 278

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Issued by....

Title Director, Marketing & Rates

Sheet No. 85-c

RECEIVED

SEP 1 1978

WN U-53

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT
COMPANY
ELECTRIC TARIFF C

WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM.

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

1 1978 REVISION OF SHEET

LIL

لما

GANG

DEC

- 3. NON-RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES, MOBILE HOME PARKS OR MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES
 - a. For distribution line extensions along a public thoroughfare or across other property to serve non-residential facilities, mobile home parks or multi-family residential structures, the developer or property owner shall pay the Company the amount by which all construction costs exceed five times the estimated annual revenue from Customers initially to be connected. Underground secondary service lines from the Point of Delivery shall be installed, owned and maintained by the developer or property owner.
 - b. Each Customer shall pay excess charges which reflect each Customer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of excess charges as if they were included among the Customers for whom the extension was originally constructed, and refunds, if any, to present owners, shall be made on the same basis.
- 4. RECONSTRUCTING DISTRIBUTION LINES FROM SINGLE-PHASE TO THREE-PHASE
 - a. Overhead For reconstruction of single-phase overhead distribution facilities to three-phase overhead, the Customer shall pay the Company the amount by which a charge at the rate of \$1.80 per foot of line exceeds five times the annual additional revenue which is estimated will accrue to the Company due to such reconstruction.
 - b. Underground The Customer will reimburse the Company the amount by which the costs of reconstructing underground single-phase facilities to three-phase underground will exceed five times the annual additional revenue which is extimated will accrue to the Company due to such reconstruction.
- 5. OWNERSHIP OF FACILITIES The Company shall own, operate and maintain all electric distribution facilities installed by the Company under this schedule.

| 7 | Santambar 1 | . 197 | 7 R |
|---------|-------------|-------|-----|
| lssued. | September | | , 0 |

Effective October 2, 1978

Issued by PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

By Af Swan

Title Director, Marketing & Rates

Form F

R. H. Swartze

FEB 8 1983

WASH, UT. & TRANS. COMM.

WN U-53

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Electric Tariff C

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

- (4) All construction costs in excess of those allowed in (C)(K) (1), (2), or (3) above shall be paid to the Company by the developer or owner in advance of construction.
- (5) If subsurface transformers are required, the developer or owner shall in addition pay the difference in cost from that of installing overhead or surface-mounted transformers, whether or not the total construction costs exceed investment allowances set forth in 3.a.(1), (2), or (3) above.
- (6) Underground secondary service lines from the Point of Delivery shall be installed, owned, and maintained by the developer or property owner. The Company shall provide and install overhead secondary service lines as provided in Schedule 86 of this tariff. (C)
- b. For overhead or underground Primary voltage systems, the Point of Delivery and metering will normally be at a point on the property line of the premises to be served which is, in the Company's reasonable judgment, most conveniently located with respect to the Company's transmission or distribution facilities. The Company will provide primary metering facilities and the incremental cost of such facilities in excess of secondary metering facilities will be included in the total costs to provide service. The customer shall install, own, and maintain all facilities on the load side of the primary metering facilities.
- c. For underground service at Secondary voltages, the Point of Delivery will be at the load side of the transformer or secondary handhole if located on the private property being served; or the property line if the distribution facilities are located on the public right-of-way. The transformer, handhole, or secondary connection location shall be at the point which is, in the Company's opinion, most conveniently located with respect to the Company's

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH, UTILITIES & TRANSPORTATION COMM., CAUSE NO. 0-83-17

ssuep __ February 8, 1983

EFFECTIVE

JAN 0 1 1984

(K)(M)

ISSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

D U Swantzold

TITLE Vice President. Rates

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Electric Tariff C

RECEIVED

FEB 1 3 1981

WASH, UT. & TRANS, COMM.

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS

(Continued)

ORIGINAL

REVISION OF SHEET

20

dR

f. Each Customer shall pay charges which reflect each Customer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of charges under the provisions of 3.a. above as if they were included among the Customers for

whom the extension was originally constructed and refunds, if

- any, to present owners shall be made on the same basis.
 4. RECONSTRUCTING DISTRIBUTION LINES FROM SINGLE PHASE TO THREE PHASE
 - a. For reconstruction of single-phase distribution facilities to three phase, the Customer shall pay the Company in advance of construction the amount by which the estimated reconstruction cost excluding transformers exceeds two times the annual additional revenue which is estimated will accrue to the Company.
 - b. If the actual costs of construction are less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate, the Company shall refund any excess payment to the customer.
- 5. OWNERSHIP OF FACILITIES The Company shall own, operate, and maintain all electric distribution facilities installed by the Company under this schedule.
- 6. PUBLIC THOROUGHFARE A public thoroughfare may be a municipal, county, state, federal, or other road open to the public which the Company has adequate operating rights to accommodate the construction, operation, repair, and maintenance of the line extension. Roads are not considered to be public thoroughfares unless they are clearly delineated and have been cleared of growth and obstructions and have been brought to final grade prior to construction of electric distribution lines.
- 7. OPERATING RIGHTS

WN U-53

a. Adequate legal rights, including easements and permits for the construction, operation, repair, and maintenance of electric distribution systems installed under this schedule over or through all property, including property not owned by the Customer, shall be provided to the Company by the owner(s) thereof prior to construction of any line extension.

| ISSUED | February 13, 1981 | EFFECTIVE | March 16, 1981 |
|--------|-------------------|-----------|----------------|
| | | | |

ISSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

TITLE

Vice President, Rates

В

H. Swartzel/

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

RECEIVED

AUG 9 1979

F WASHINGTO BOFFARS COMME

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINA

L_(FI)

(C)

(C)

(N)(D)

- d. For overhead service at Secondary voltages the Point of Delivery will be at a point on the outside of the structure to be served which is, in the Company's reasonable judgment, most conveniently located with respect to the Company's distribution facilities.
- e. Any additional cost to provide service to a Point of Delivery other [Ln] than that described above, at the request of the Customer, shall be paid by the Customer in advance of construction, and such amounts shall be in addition to any other amounts the customer may be required to pay in accordance with this tariff,
- f. Each Customer shall pay excess charges which reflect each Customer responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of excess charges under the provisions of 3.a. above as if they were included among the Customers for whomthe extension was originally constructed and refunds, if any, to present owners shall be made on the same basis.
- RECONSTRUCTING DISTRIBUTION LINES FROM SINGLE-PHASE TO THREE-PHASE
 - a. For reconstruction of single-phase distribution facilities to three-phase, the Customer shall pay the Company the amount by which the estimated reconstruction cost exceeds five times the annual additional revenue which is estimated will accrue to the Company.
 - b. If the actual costs of construction are less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate, the Company shall refund any excess payment to the customer.
- 5. OWNERSHIP OF FACILITIES The Company shall own, operate, and maintain all electric distribution facilities installed by the Company under this schedule.

M = Material transferred from Sheet No. 85-c

K = Material transferred to Sheet No. 85-g

August 9, 1979 BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH, UTILITIES & TRANSPORTATION COMM., CAUSE NO. V-79-56

Effective.

OCT 1 2 1979

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Issued by.

Title Vice President, Rates

First Revised Sheet No. 85-e Cancelling Original Sheet No. 85-e

RECEIVED NOV 17 1978

WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM.

REVISION.

1979

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

WN U-53

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

- 11. GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY The manner and type of construction of any extension of the distribution system shall be subject to applicable governmental authority or law, and any increase in costs resulting therefrom and not reimbursed by an agency of the government or other person or entity shall be paid by the Customer(s) or property owner(s) served by such extension.
- GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS Service under this schedule is subject 12. to the General Rules and Provisions contained in this tariff.

1978 DEC 1

November 17, 1978 Issued....

Effective.

BY AUTHORITY OF W. U. T. C., W-S-N ORDER NO. 275

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Issued by....

Title Director, Marketing & Rates

Form F

Original Sheet No. 85-e RECZIVED

OCT 14 1977

WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM.
For Commission's Receipt Stamp

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued) ORIGINAL

- 11. GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY The manner and type of construction of any extension of the distribution system shall be subject to applicable governmental authority or law, and any increase in costs resulting therefrom and not reimbursed by an agency of the government or other person or entity shall be paid by the Customer(s) or property owner(s) served by such extension.
- 12. SCHEDULE 87 The charges under this schedule are subject to the provisions of Schedule 87 where applicable. (The rates set forth in specific dollar amounts in this schedule include the effect of the factor specified in Schedule 87 where applicable.)
- 13. GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Provisions contained in this tariff.

| | | QCT 2 1 1977. |
|--------------------|---------------------------|---------------|
| Issued October | 14, 1977 | Effective |
| BY AUTHORITY OF W. | U. T. C., W-S-N ORDER NO. | |

Issued by PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

By R. H. Swartzell

Title Director, Marketing & Rates

F.--- 1

FLLE BV / A REVISIO

FEB 8 1983

WASH, UT. & TRANS. COMM.

WN U-53

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Electric Tariff C

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued) **ORIGINAL**

(K)(M)

distribution facilities. The Customer shall install, own, and maintain all secondary facilities beyond the transformer or secondary handhole.

- d. For overhead service at Secondary voltages, the Point of Delivery will be at a point on the outside of the structure to be served which is, in the Company's reasonable judgment, most conveniently located with respect to the Company's distribution facilities.
- e. Any additional cost to provide service to a Point of Delivery other than that denoted in this schedule, at the request of the customer, shall be paid by the customer in advance of construction, and such amounts shall be in addition to any other amounts the customer may be required to pay in accordance with this tariff.
- f. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent customers to all line extensions. If such connections are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of charges under the provisions of 3.a. above as if they were included among the customers for whom the extension was originally constructed and refunds or reallocations, if any, shall be made on the same basis.
- 4. RECONSTRUCTING DISTRIBUTION LINES FROM SINGLE PHASE TO THREE PHASE
 - a. For reconstruction of single-phase distribution facilities to three phase to satisfy customer requirements, the customer shall pay the Company in advance of construction the amount by which the estimated reconstruction cost, including additional transformer costs, exceeds two times the annual additional revenue which is estimated will accrue to the Company. (K)(M)

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH, UTILITIES A TRANSPORTATION COMM. CAUSE NO. 0-83-17

ISSUED February 8, 1983

EFFECTIVE

JAN 0 1 1984

(C)

ISSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

R. H. Swartzell

TITLE <u>Vice President</u>. Rates

FFB 1 3 1981

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY WASH, UT. & TRANS, COMM.

For Commission's Receipt Starning

SCHEDULE 85

Electric Tariff C

LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

- b. When an underground electric distribution extension is to be installed in a platted tract, the owner thereof shall grant a utility easement specifically to the Company for the extension and shall also record with the plat a restrictive covenant providing that all permanent electric utility service lines shall be underground.
- 8. CLEARING

WN U-53

- It shall be the property owner's, developer's, or Customer's responsibility to provide a route for construction which is to final grade, free of all obstructions, and along which all rights-of-way, easements, and property lines are clearly and accurately delineated.
- The property owner, developer, or customer shall provide written notice to the Company that the provisions of 8.a. have been complied with prior to installation of the Company's distribution system.
- 9. ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY The Company shall not be required to construct any distribution extension under this schedule if such extension is, in the reasonable judgment of the Company, economically unfeasible. Service may, however, be provided to Customers on terms which require payment of an amount sufficient to justify the Company's investment in facilities.
- TEMPORARY SERVICE This schedule does not apply to temporary service. Such service is subject to the provisions of Schedule 80 in this tariff.
- GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY The manner and type of construction of any extension of the distribution system shall be subject to applicable governmental authority or law, and any increase in costs resulting therefrom and not reimbursed by an agency of the government or other person or entity shall be paid by the Customer(s) or property owner(s) served by such extension.
- GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS Service under this schedule is subject 12. to the General Rules and Provisions contained in this tariff.

| ISSUED | February 13, 1981 | EFFECTIVE | March 16, 1981 | |
|--------|-------------------|-----------|----------------|---|
| | | | | - |

ISSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY.

Swartzell,

TITLE _

Vice President, Rates

AUG 9 1979

WASH, UT. & TRANS, COMM For Commission's Accept S

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

> SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

PUBLIC THOROUGHFARE - A public thoroughfare may be a municipal, count state, federal, or other road open to the public in which the Company adequate operating rights to accommodate the construction, operation, repair, and maintenance of the line extension. Roads are not considered to be public thoroughfares unless they are clearly delineated and have been cleared of growth and obstructions and have been brought to final grade prior to construction of electric distribution lines.

7. OPERATING RIGHTS

- Adequate legal rights, including easements and permits for the $c\phi \eta$ truction, operation, repair, and maintenance of electric distribution systems installed under this schedule over or through all property, including property not owned by the Customer, shall be provided to the Company by the owner(s) thereof prior to constru of any line extension.
- When an underground electric distribution extension is to be installed in a platted tract, the owner thereof shall grant a utility easement specifically to the Company for the extension and shall also record with the plat a restrictive covenant providing that all permanent electric utility service lines shall be underground.

CLEARING

- It shall be the property owner's, developer's, or Customer's respon-(T) sibility to provide a route for construction which is to final grade, free of all obstructions, and along which all rights-of-way, easements, and property lines are clearly and accurately delineated.
- The property owner, developer, or customer shall provide notice to (N)the Company that the provisions of 8.a. have been complied with prior to installation of the Company's distribution system. (N)

M = Material transferred from Sheet No. 85-d

Issued. ___August 9, 1979 BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH, UTILITIES

.... Effective

OCT 1 2 1979

& TRANSPORTATION COMM, CAUSE NO. 1-79-56

Issued by... PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

... Title Vice President, Pates

Form F

RECEIVED

FEB 8 1983

WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM.

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Electric Tariff C

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

(M)

(N) (94)

- b. If the actual costs of construction are less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate, the Company shall refund any excess payment to the customer.
- 5. OWNERSHIP OF FACILITIES - The Company shall own, operate, and maintain all electric distribution facilities installed by the Company under this schedule.
- 6. PUBLIC THOROUGHFARE - A public thoroughfare may be a municipal, county, state, federal or other road open to the public over which the Company has adequate operating rights to accommodate the construction, operation, repair, and maintenance of the line extension, and which has been clearly delineated, cleared of growth and obstructions, and brought to final grade prior to the construction of electric distribution lines. A road on private property which meets the above requirements shall be deemed to be a public thoroughfare if such road provides public access to properties which may be served from such line extension. If, in the judgment of the Company, the permanency or definition of any road is questionable, it shall not be considered a public thoroughfare for the purposes of this schedule and it shall be the Company's option to install distribution facilities to serve customers. Such distribution facilities shall not be subject to the footage or revenue allowances provided in this schedule.
- 7. REFUNDS AND REALLOCATIONS - The Company will make every reasonable effort to monitor refunds and reallocations authorized under the provisions of this schedule; however, it is the ultimate responsibility of the person(s) entitled to such refunds or reallocations to notify the Company of the impending or actual connection of subsequent customer(s) which may require refunding or reallocation of funds prepaid to the Company. The Company shall not be liable for refunds or reallocations authorized in this schedule later than five (5) years from the date the line extension is energized.

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH, UTILITIES & TRANSPORTATION COMM.. CAUSE NO D-83-17

February 8, 1983

EFFECTIVE

JAN 0 | 1984

(N)

ISSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Vice President, Rates

R. H. Swartzell

Sheet No. 85-q

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT. COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

RECEIVED

AUG.9 1979

WASH, UT. & TRANS, COMMI. For Commission's Receipt Sta

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINA

 $L \mathcal{N} \mathcal{I}$

- ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY The Company shall not be required to construct any distribution extension under this schedule if such extension is, in the reasonable judgment of the Company, economically unfeasible. Service may, however, be provided to Customers on terms which require payment of an amount sufficient to justify the Company's investment in facilities.
- 10. TEMPORARY SERVICE This schedule does not apply to temporary service Such service is subject to the provisions of Schedule 80 in this tariff
- 11. GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY The manner and type of construction of any extension of the distribution system shall be subject to applicable governmental authority or law, and any increase in costs resulting therefrom and not reimbursed by an agency of the government or other person or entity shall be paid by the Customer(s) or property owner (s) served by such extension.
- 12. GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Provisions contained in this tariff.

M* = Material transferred from Sheet No. 85-e M = Material transferred from Sheet No. 85-d

August 9, 1979 Issued. BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH, UTILITIES

Effective

OCT 1 2 1979

& TRANSPORTATION COMM., CAUSE NO. U-79-56

Issued by.... SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Title Vice President, Rates

Sheet No. 85-h

FEB 8

RECEIVED

WASH, UT. & TRANS. COMM.

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Electric Tariff C

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULF. 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

- 8. OPERATING RIGHTS -
 - Adequate legal rights, including easements and permits for a. the construction, operation, repair, and maintenance of electric distribution systems installed under this schedule over or through all property, including property not owned by the customer, shall be provided to the Company by the owner(s) thereof prior to construction of any line extension.
 - When an underground electric distribution extension is to b. be installed in a platted tract, the owner thereof shall grant a utility easement specifically to the Company for the extension and shall also record with the plat a restrictive covenant providing that all permanent electric utility service lines shall be underground.
- 9. CLEARING -

(C)

(C)(M)

EVISION F SHEET

- It shall be the property owner's, developer's, or customer's a. responsibility to provide a route for construction which is to final grade, free of all obstructions, and along which all rights-of-way, easements, and property lines are clearly and accurately delineated.
- The property owner, developer, or customer shall provide b. written notice to the Company that the provisions of 9.a. have been complied with prior to installation of the Company's distribution system.
- ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY The Company shall not be required to 10. (C) construct any distribution extension under this schedule if such extension is, in the reasonable judgment of the Company, economically unfeasible. Service may, however, be provided to customers on terms which require payment of an amount sufficient to justify the Company's investment in facilities.

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH, UTILITIES 6 TRANSPORTATION COMM. CAUSE NO. U-83-17

February 8, 1983 ISSUED

JAN 0 1 1984

(M)

ISSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY BY

R. H. Swartzel?

Vice President. Rates

Sheet No. 85-i

RECEIVED

FEB 8 1983

WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM.

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Electric Tariff C

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDUL F 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

- TEMPORARY SERVICE This schedule does not apply to temporary 11. (C)(M) service. Such service is subject to the provisions of Schedule 80 in this tariff.
- 12. GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY - The manner and type of construction of (C) any extension of the distribution system shall be subject to applicable governmental authority or law, and any increase in costs resulting therefrom and not reimbursed by an agency of the government or other person or entity shall be paid by the customer(s) or property owner(s) served by such extension.
- 13. GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS - Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Provisions contained in this tariff.

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH, UTILITIES & TRANSPORTATION COMM. CAUSE NO. U-83-17

ISSUED _February 8, 1983

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

TITLE Vice President, Rates

R. H. Swartze 1

(C)

WN_U-53

Sheet No. 85-c

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT
COMPANY
ELECTRIC TARIFF C

OCT 1 4 1977

061 14 13//

RECEIVED

WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM.
For Commission's Receipt Stamp

ונתו

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

- 3. NON-RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES, MOBILE HOME PARKS OR MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES
 - a. For distribution line extensions along a public thoroughfare or across other property to serve non-residential facilities, mobile home parks or multi-family residential structures, the developer or property owner shall pay the Company the amount by which all construction costs exceed five times the estimated annual revenue from Customers initially to be connected. Underground secondary service lines from the Point of Delivery shall be installed, owned and maintained by the developer or property owner.
 - b. Each Customer shall pay excess charges which reflect each Customer's responsibility for the extension charges. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent Customers to all line extensions. If such connections are made within three years of the date the line extension is energized, subsequent Customers so connected shall be treated for purposes of excess charges as if they were included among the Customers for whom the extension was originally constructed, and refunds, if any, to original Customers shall be made on the same basis.
- 4. RECONSTRUCTING DISTRIBUTION LINES FROM SINGLE-PHASE TO THREE-PHASE
 - a. Overhead For reconstruction of single-phase overhead distribution facilities to three-phase overhead, the Customer shall pay the Company the amount by which a charge at the rate of \$1.80 per foot of line exceeds five times the annual additional revenue which is estimated will accrue to the Company due to such reconstruction.
 - b. Underground The Customer will reimburse the Company the amount by which the costs of reconstructing underground single-phase facilities to three-phase underground will exceed five times the annual additional revenue which is estimated will accrue to the Company due to such reconstruction.
- 5. OWNERSHIP OF FACILITIES The Company shall own, operate and maintain all electric distribution facilities installed by the Company under this schedule.

| Teerrod | October | 14. | 1977 |
|---------|---------|-----|------|

Effective....

OCT 2 1 1977

BY AUTHORITY OF W. U. T. C., W-S-N ORDER NO. 261

Issued by PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Title Director, Marketing & Rates

Form F

H. Swartzel

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT
COMPANY
ELECTRIC TARIFF C

RECEIVED
JUL 19 1973

WASH, UT. & TRANG. COMFL

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

(N)

- 3. UNDERGROUND PRIMARY DISTRIBUTION EXTENSIONS IN COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL AREAS OR TO MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL COMPLEXES The Company will extend its Primary distribution system underground (exclusive of Service Lines) to serve one or more Customers in an area zoned for commercial or industrial purposes or to multi-family residential complexes, on the following terms:
 - a. No charge will be assessed if the total cost of the underground distribution system, exclusive of transformers, individual Service Lines and meters, does not exceed five times the estimated annual revenue from Customer(s) to be initially connected to the system.
 - b. Service may be provided in areas not satisfying the above condition on terms which require payment of amounts sufficient to justify the Company's investment in facilities. These amounts will be based on the total installed cost, with credits or refunds which recognize the connected load of or revenues from Customers initially or substantially connected.
- 4. UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION EXTENSIONS IN OTHER AREAS The Company will extend its Primary distribution system underground (exclusive of Service Lines) in areas other than those specified in paragraphs 2. or 3. of this Schedule (1) along a public thoroughfare to serve one or more Customers or (2) across private property to serve two or more Customers, on the following terms:
 - a. Payment in cash shall be made to the Company in advance of construction of an amount representing the excess of the underground construction costs over the construction costs of an equivalent overhead system, which amount shall be in addition to any charges required to extend the Company's overhead or underground distribution system to the underground system.
 - b. The total length of equivalent overhead line, including any overhead line required to be extended from existing distribution facilities, shall not exceed the footage allowances set forth in paragraph l.a. (4) of this Schedule, except that any length of line required in excess of such footage allowances may be constructed subject to payment of the total costs of constructing such additional line.
 - c. Additional Customers may be connected to and served from a line extension at any time, whether or not contributions have been made toward its construction. If such connections occur within three years of completion of construction, such additional Customers will

Issued July 19, 1973

Effective August 18, 1973

Issued by PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

By Alan W.

Title Executive Vice President

Form F

John W. Ellis

RECEIVED

FFB 8 1983

WASH, UT. & TRANS. COMM.

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Electric Tariff C

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE. 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

charge for the estimated additional cost to install (K)(M) subsurface-mounted transformers payable in advance to the Company. If the actual additional costs of installing subsurface-mounted transformers are less than the estimate by more than 10% of the estimate. the Company shall refund any excess payment to the developer or owner.

- (4) The above charges shall be in addition to any costs to extend the Company's overhead or underground distribution system to the perimeter of the plat.
- b. The Company shall have the right to connect subsequent customers to all such line extensions.
- 3. MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES, MOBILE HOME PARKS, AND NON-RESIDENTIAL OR RECREATIONAL FACILITIES -
 - The Company will construct new distribution facilities a. including overhead or surface-mounted transformers along a Public Thoroughfare to serve additional customers on the following basis:
 - Multi-family residential structures: at no charge up (1)to a maximum of \$665 of investment by the Company in new distribution facilities for each residential customer (living unit) to be initially served.
 - (2) Mobile home parks: at no charge up to a maximum of of investment by the Company in new distribution facilities for each mobile home customer to be initially served.
 - (3) Non-residential or recreational facilities: at no charge up to a maximum of investment by the Company in new distribution facilities equivalent to two times the estimated annual revenue from customers to be initially served. (K)(M)(C)

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH, UTILITIES 8 TRANSPORTATION COMM., CAUSE NO. U-83-17

February 8, 1983 ISSUED

EFFECTIVE

TITLE Vice President, Rates

ISSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

R. H. Swartzell

Sheet No. 85-d

RECEIVED

FFB 1 3 1981

WASH, UT. & TRANS, COMM.

For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE .

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Electric Tariff C

85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

REVISION OF SHEET

from the cost of installing surface-mounted transformers in addition to those costs, if any, which exceed two times annual revenue. Religious from the Point of Delivery Underground secondary service lines from the Point of Delivery shall be installed, owned, and maintained by the developer or property owner.

- b. For overhead or underground Primary voltage systems, the Point of Delivery and metering will normally be at a point on the propertly line of the premises to be served which is, in the Company's reasonable judgment, most conveniently located with respect to the Company's transmission or distribution facilities. The Company will provide primary metering facilities and the cost of such facilities will be included in the total costs to provide service. The Customer shall install, own, and maintain all facilities on the load side of the primary metering facilities.
- c. For underground service at Secondary voltages, the Point of Delivery will be at the load side of the transformer or secondary handhole if located on the private property being served; or the property line if the distribution facilities are located on the public right-of-way. The transformer, handhole, or secondary connection location shall be at the point which is, in the Company's opinion, most conveniently located with respect to the Company's distribution facilities. The Customer shall install, own, and maintain all secondary facilities beyond the transforme or secondary handhole.
- d. For overhead service at Secondary voltages, the Point of Deliver will be at a point on the outside of the structure to be served which is, in the Company's reasonable judgment, most conveniently located with respect to the Company's distribution facilities.
- e. Any additional cost to provide service to a Point of Delivery other than that described above, at the request of the Customer, shall be paid by the Customer in advance of construction, and such amounts shall be in addition to any other amounts the customer may be required to pay in accordance with this tariff.

| | | | • | |
|--------|--|-----------|----------------|--|
| | , | | | |
| ISSUED | February 13, 1981 | EFFECTIVE | March 16, 1981 | |
| 133050 | | EFFECTIVE | | |
| | The second secon | | | |

ISSUED BY PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

TITLE ___ Vice President, Rates

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT
COMPANY
ELECTRIC TARIFF C

RECEIVED

AUG 9 1979

WASH, UT. & TRANS, COMM.

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued) ORIGINAL

T)

(K)

(K:

(K*

- 3. NON-RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES, MOBILE HOME PARKS, OR MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES
 - a. For distribution line extensions utilizing surface-mounted transformers along a public thoroughfare or across other property to serve non-residential facilities, mobile home parks, or multifamily residential structures, the developer or property owner shall pay the Company the amount by which all construction costs exceed five times the estimated annual revenue from Customers initially to be connected. Those customers requiring subsurface transformers shall pay to the Company the difference in cost of such transformers from the cost of surface-mounted transformers in addition to those costs, if any, which exceed five times annual revenue. Underground secondary service lines from the Point of Delivery shall be installed, owned, and maintained by the developer or property owner.
 - b. For overhead or underground Primary voltage systems, the Point of (N) Delivery and metering will normally be at a point on the property line of the premises to be served which is, in the Company's reasonable judgment, most conveniently located with respect to the Company's transmission or distribution facilities. The Company will provide primary metering facilities and the cost of such facilities will be included in the total costs to provide service. The Customer shall install, own, and maintain all facilities on the load side of the primary metering facilities.
 - c. For underground service at Secondary voltages, the Point of Delivery will be at the load side of the transformer or secondary handhole if located on the private property being served; or the property line if the distribution facilities are located on the public right-of-way. The transformer, handhole, or secondary connection location shall be at the point which is, in the Company's opinion, most conveniently located with respect to the Company's distribution (N) facilities.

M = Material transferred from Sheet 85-c K = Material transferred to Sheet 85-f K* = Material transferred to Sheet 85-q

August 9, 1979
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE WASH. UTILITIES

& TRANSPORTATION COMM. CAUSE NO. \$\mu - 79 - 5\mu\$

. Effective...

OCT 1 2 1979

Issued by PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

By R. H. Swartzel K

TitleVice President, Rates

n. . . . m

Sheet No. 85-d

OCT 14 1977

RECEIVED

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

WASH. UT. & TRANS. COMM. For Commission's Receipt Stamp

S

80.

REVISION OF SHEET

 \Box

 Π

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

PUBLIC THOROUGHFARE - A public thoroughfare may be a municipal, county, state, federal or other road open to the public in which the Company has adequate operating rights to accommodate the construction, operation, repair and maintenance of the line extension. Roads are not considered to be public thoroughfares unless they are clearly delineated and have been cleared of growth and obstructions and have been brought to final grade prior to construction of electric distribution lines.

7. OPERATING RIGHTS

- Adequate legal rights including easements and permits for the construction, operation, repair and maintenance of electric distribution systems installed under this schedule over or through all property, including property not owned by the Customer, shall be provided to the Company by the owner(s) thereof prior to construction of any lihe extension.
- When an underground electric distribution extension is to be installed in a platted tract, the owner thereof shall grant a utility easement specifically to the Company for the extension and shall also record with the plat a restrictive covenant providing that all permanent electric utility service lines shall be underground.
- CLEARING It shall be the property owner's, developer's or Customer's responsibility to provide a route for construction which is to final grade and free of all obstructions and along which all rights-of-way, easements and property lines are clearly and accurately delineated.
- ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY The Company shall not be required to construct any distribution extension under this schedule if such extension is, in the reasonable judgment of the Company, economically unfeasible. Service may, however, be provided to Customers on terms which require payment of an amount sufficient to justify the Company's investment in facilities.
- TEMPORARY SERVICE This schedule does not apply to temporary service. Such service is subject to the provisions of Schedule 80 in this tariff.

| · . | OCT 2 1 1977. |
|--|---------------|
| Issued October 14, 1977 BY AUTHORITY OF W. U. T. C., W-S-N ORDER NO. 961 | Effective |
| D. Rolliom. | • • |

Issued by PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Title Director, Marketing & Rates

JUL 19 1973

RECEIVED

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ELECTRIC TARIFF C

WASH, UT. & TRANG. COMMI. For Commission's Receipt Stamp

SCHEDULE 85 LINE EXTENSIONS (Continued)

ORIGINAL

(N)

REVISION OF SHEET

be required to share with the original Customer(s) in amounts contributed toward the costs of construction.

- OPERATING RIGHTS Adequate legal rights for the construction, operation, repair and maintenance of Primary or Secondary electric distribution systems over or through all property, including property not owned by the Customer, must be provided to the Company by the owner or owners thereof prior to the commencement of construction of said systems. the electric distribution system is to be installed in a platted tract pursuant to paragraph 2 of this Schedule, the owner thereof shall cause an easement to the Company for the system to be shown on the face of the plat and shall also record with the plat a restrictive covenant providing that all permanent electric utility services within the tract shall be provided by underground service exclusively.
- OWNERSHIP OF FACILITIES The Company shall construct, own, operate and maintain all electric distribution facilities which are subject to this Schedule.
- ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY The Company shall not be required to construct 7. any line extension under this Schedule if such line extension is, in the reasonable judgment of the Company, economically unfeasible.
- OTHER EXTENSIONS Nothing contained herein shall preclude the Company's right to extend its facilities without charge for any portion thereof if, in the judgment of the Company, such extension is justified by probable future development of the area to be served or by considerations of reliability or continuity of service to its Customers.
- 9. SUBJECT TO GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY - The manner and type of construction of any line extension shall be subject to applicable governmental authority or law, and any increase in costs resulting therefrom and not reimbursed by an agency of government or other person or entity shall be borne by the Customer(s) or property owner(s) served by such line extension.
- no. GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS - Service under this Schedule is subject to the General Rules and Provisions contained in this tariff.

Issued July 19, 1973

Effective August 18, 1973

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Issued by....

By

Form F

John W. Ellis

Title Executive Vice President